•	 The equity investment in Zampalm Limited classified under IAS 39 is measured at fair value through profit or loss as the cash flows are not solely
payments of principal and interest (SPPI). The Group did not elect to irrevocably designate any of the equity investments at fair value with changes
presented in other comprehensive income.

•	 The impairment of financial assets applying the expected credit loss model. This affects the Group’s trade receivables and investments in debt-
type assets measured at amortised cost. For contract assets arising from IFRS 15 and trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified model of
recognising lifetime expected credit losses as these items do not have a significant financing component.

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

60 Zambeef Products PLC Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 September 2019

On the date of initial application of IFRS 15, 1 October 2018, the impact to retained earnings of the Group is as follows:

Measurement category Carrying amount

 Original IAS 39
category

New IFRS 9 category Closing balance
30 September
2018 (IAS 39)

(ZMW’000s)

Adoption of
IFRS 9

(ZMW’000s)

Opening
balance 1
October 2018
(IFRS 9)
(ZMW’000s)

Non-current financial assets

Other long term financial assets

Investment in Zampalm Limited FVTPL FVTPL 15,412 - 15,412

Sub-total 15,412 - 15,412

Current financial assets

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 156,314 - 156,314

Amounts due from related companies Amortised cost Amortised cost 50,272 - 50,272

Sub-total 206,586 - 206,586

Total financial asset balances 221,998 - 221,998

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the application of IFRS 9. Reconciliation of
statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at 1 October 2018:

IAS 39 carrying amount
30 September 2018

(ZMW’000s)

Reclassification
(ZMW’000s)

Remeasurement
(ZMW’000s)

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 October 2018
(ZMW’000s)

Retained
earnings effect

(ZMW’000s)

Fair value through profit and
loss

FVTPL in IAS 39 15,412 - - 15,412 -

From available for sale  - - - - -

Total change to fair value
through profit or loss